Amendment of the Whole March 26, 2007

FILE NO. 070102

RESOLUTION NO.

1	[Traffic regulations – vehicular closure of Jessie Street between Mint and 5 th Streets.]
2	
3	Resolution approving closing Jessie Street between 5 th and Mint Streets to vehicular
4	traffic and making environmental findings and findings of consistency with the City's
5	General Plan and priority policies of Planning Code Section 101.1.
6	
7	WHEREAS, The Planning Commission, after a duly noticed public hearing on
8	September 14, 2006, adopted in Resolution No. 17308 which determined that the closure of a
9	portion of Jessie Street to vehicular traffic for purposes of pedestrian open space was, on
10	balance, consistent with the City's General Plan and the priority policies of Planning Code
11	Section 101.1. A copy of said Resolution is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
12	in File No. 070102 and is incorporated herein by reference; and,
13	WHEREAS, In Board of Supervisors Resolution No. 547-06, this Board adopted
14	findings pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (California Public Resources
15	Code Sections 21000 et seq., "CEQA") for the Old Mint project and related actions. Said
16	findings and associated materials are on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File
17	No. 061225 and are incorporated herein by reference; and,
18	WHEREAS, On September 28, 2006, at a duly noticed public hearing, the
19	Interdepartmental Staff Committee On Traffic and Transportation (ISCOTT) recommended the
20	vehicular street closure of this portion of Jessie Street; and,
21	WHEREAS, On November 3, 2006, at a duly noticed public hearing, the Department of
22	Parking and Traffic approved the vehicular street closure of this portion of Jessie Street; now,
23	therefore be it
24	RESOLVED, That, in accordance with the provisions of the California Vehicle Code
25	and Streets and Highways Code, the San Francisco Traffic Code, and San Francisco

1	Administrative Code Section 1.51 and for the purpose of creating a pedestrian open space,
2	the Board of Supervisors hereby enacts the following regulation governing the movement of
3	vehicles as designated below:
4	Establish Jessie Street between 5 th and the eastern edge of the intersection with Mint
5	Streets as a street closed to vehicular traffic at all times; and, be it
6	FURTHER RESOLVED, The Board of Supervisors reaffirms the abovementioned
7	findings it made in accordance with CEQA for purposes of this street closure and adopts as its
8	own the findings in Planning Commission Resolution No. 17308 concerning consistency with
9	the City's General Plan and the priority policies of Planning Code Section 101.1.
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	